T U R J F A S
e-ISSN: 2687-3818 / Copyright: © 2023 by the authors. This is an Open Access article distributed under the terms of a Creative
Commons Attribution- NonCommercial-NoDerivatives 4.0 International License
THE EFFECT OF DIFFERENT IBA DOSES ON ROOTING IN SOFT-WOOD CUTTINGS OF
ROOTSTOCK CANDIDATE SWEET CHERRY, SOUR CHERRY AND MAHALEB GENOTYPES
Erol AYDIN1*, Ercan ER1
1 Black Sea Agricultural Research Institute, Department of Horticulture, Samsun-Türkiye
ARTICLE  INFO A B S T R A C T

51
Turk J Food Agric Sci / 5(1): 48-54 (2023)
Genotype Code
IBA doses Average
rooting rate (%)500 ppm 1000 ppm 2000 ppm
08 K 056 37.50 bc 59.00 a 42.50 b 46.33 A
28 V 001 41.67 b 29.33 d-g 39.17 b 36.72 B
52 K 063 28.33 eg 36.67 bcd 28.33 efg 31.11 C
55 V 004 25.00 fg 42.50 b 23.33 g 30.28 C
55 M 005 26.00 efg 28.33 efg 33.33 cde 29.22 C
52 M 003 28.33 efg 31.67 c-f 25.00 fg 28.33 C
55 K 104 23.33 g 22.50 g 23.33 g 23.03 D
Average (%) 30.02 B 35.71 A 30.71 B
cv 14
Genotype **
Dose *
Genotype x Dose **
Genotype Code
IBA doses
Avarage
500 ppm 1000 ppm 2000 ppm
08 K 056 5.38 d-ı 6.32 def 7.25 cd 6.32 B
28 V 001 4.87 d-j 5.85 d-h 5.01 d-j 5.24 BC
52 K 063 2.92 ıl 2.17 kl 2.63 jl 2.57 C
55 V 004 3.92 f-l 3.25 h-l 7.38 cd 4.85 BC
55 M 005 6.35 def 13.50 b 18.49 a 12.78 A
52 M 003 4.50 ek 3.60 g-l 6.13 dg 4.74B C
55 K 104 1.66 l 7.09 cde 9.50 c 6.09 B
Avarage 4.23 C 5.97 B 8.06 A
cv 16
Genotype *
Dose **
Genotype x Dose **
Table 1. The effect of IBA applications on rooting rate (%) in genotypes.
Table 2. Effect of IBA applications on root number in genotypes.
Genotype code
IBA doses
Average
500 ppm 1000 ppm 2000 ppm
08 K 056 2.90 bc 2.30 bc 2.60 bc 2.60 BC
28 V 001 2.60 bc 3.00 bc 3.40 b 3.02 ABC
52 K 063 2.10 bc 2.90 bc 2.50 bc 2.49 BC
55 V 004 1.70 c 2.20 bc 2.70 bc 2.18 C
55 M 005 2.40 bc 3.20 b 6.10 a 3.90 A
52 M 003 2.00 bc 2.50 bc 5.80 a 3.46 AB
55 K 104 2.50 bc 2.00 bc 2.20 bc 2.23 C
Average 2.31 B 2.60 B 3.60 A
cv 19
Genotype *
Dose *
Genotype x Dose *
Different letters in the same line or column are statistically significant. **Significant at p≤0.01. *Significant at p≤0.05. cv: Coefficient of variation.
Different letters in the same line or column are statistically significant. **Significant at p≤0.01. *Significant at p≤0.05. cv: Coefficient of variation.
Table 3. The effect of IBA applications on the number of branching roots in genotypes.
Different letters in the same line or column are statistically significant. **Significant at p≤0.01. *Significant at p≤0.05. cv: Coefficient of variation.
Aydın and Er
3.3. Number of branching roots
The minimum number of branching roots (1.70) of the 55 V 004 genotype at 500 ppm IBA dose and the
highest number of branching roots (6.10) at 2000 ppm IBA dose of 55 M 005 genotype were obtained. While
the number of branching roots is the lowest in the 55 V 004 genotype (2.18), the number of branching roots is
the highest in the 55 M 005 genotype (3.90). There is a positive correlation between IBA doses and the
number of branching roots (Table 3). Edizer and Demirel (2012) stated that IBA doses significantly increased
branching in roots compared to the control. Kalyoncu et al. (2008) in their study the number of branching
roots in cherry varied between 0.0-2.21. The differences between these literatures, which are compatible with
our study, and the results we obtained; can be explained by the genetic structures and dose differences of
genotypes.
3.4. Root length
As stated in Table 4, there were statistically significant differences in genotype x dose interaction in terms of
root length (p<0.05). The minimum root length was obtained from the 2000 ppm IBA dose of the 52 K 063

52
Turk J Food Agric Sci / 5(1): 48-54 (2023)
Genotype code
IBA doses
Average (mm)
500 ppm 1000 ppm 2000 ppm
08 K 056 69.69 b 67.24 bcd 67.72 bc 68.21 AB
28 V 001 65.79 bcd 67.47 bc 67.59 bc 66.95 B
52 K 063 42.50 fg 43.97 efg 39.09 g 41.85 D
55 V 004 66.68 bcd 84.81 a 76.63 ab 76.04 A
55 M 005 43.27 fg 72.90 ab 69.97 b 62.05 BC
52 M 003 47.57 efg 71.71 b 55.93 cde 58.40 C
55 K 104 68.85 h 49.39 efg 54.92 def 37.05 D
Average (mm) 48.90 B 65.35 A 61.69 A
cv 13